
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - Tourism and 
Promoting Chorley 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 12th October 
2011 

 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOURISM AND 
PROMOTING CHORLEY - WEDNESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER 2011 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Tourism and 
Promoting Chorley to be held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 12th 
October 2011 commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence   
2.  
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm the enclosed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Tourism and 

Promoting Chorley meeting held on 14 September 2011. 
 

4. Scoping of the Review  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To agreed the attached project outline for the scrutiny review of the Tourism and 

Promoting Chorley. 
 

5. Key tourism assets and events in Chorley  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To consider the enclosed list of the key tourism assets and events in Chorley. 

 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
07 October 2011 



 

 

6. Town Centre Vitality Review Reports  (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 To consider the enclosed documents: 

 
a) The Final Report of the Town Centre Vitality Review. 

 
b) The Executive Cabinet’s response to the suggested recommendations. 

 
c) The latest monitoring report providing an update on the implementation of 
agreed actions by the Executive Cabinet. 

 
7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Tourism 

and Promoting Chorley (Peter Wilson (Chair) and Julia Berry, Matthew Crow, Marie Gray, 
Steve Holgate, Paul Leadbetter, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mark Perks and 
Geoffrey Russell for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Teri Jones 

(Communications Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Offier) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

01257 515822 



 

 

 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY 
  
Wednesday, 14 September 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Tourism and Promoting Chorley 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair) and Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Paul Leadbetter, 
Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mark Perks and Geoffrey Russell 
 
Also in attendance: Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Offier) 

 
 

07.CCS.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Crow and Steve 
Holgate. 
 
 

07.CCS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Marion Lowe reported that she was the Chair of the Friends of Astley Hall. 
 
 

07.CCS.03 TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY REVIEW  
 
In scoping the Review, the Members had an open discussion and agreed that its main 
objective should be to further develop Chorley as a tourist destination by promoting 
the Boroughs key assets and events and to identify other opportunities for making the 
Borough more attractive to outside visitors. 
 
To promote the Borough as a tourist destination the following course of action was 
AGREED 
1. That Chorley’s key assets be identified around the Borough, for example Astley 

Hall and Park, Rivington, Yarrow Valley Park and Cuerden, etc 
2. The key events in the calendar be identified that might attract visitors to Chorley, 

for example, Picnic in the Park, Big Drum Day, the Christmas Lights Switch On, 
etc 

3. To look at any other opportunities that may exist to maximise the promotion of 
Chorley, including through partnership working. 

4. That the Council looks to promote Chorley in the best possible way to encourage 
more visitors to the town centre and its surrounding villages. 

 
It was AGREED that the scoping document would be drawn up and brought back to 
the next meeting for approval by the Group. 
 

07.CCS.04 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The following two dates were AGREED for subsequent meetings of the Group: 
 
Wednesday 12 October 2011 at 6.00pm 
Wednesday 9 November at 6.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Agenda Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
        
 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY PROJECT OUTLINE 
 
  

Review Topic:             TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY 
 
 

 
 
 

Objectives: 
To further develop Chorley as a tourist 
destination by promoting the Borough’s key 
assets and events and identifying other 
opportunities for making the Borough more 
attractive to outside visitors 

 Desired Outcomes: 
 
A Corporate Directive for promoting Tourism in 
Chorley 
 

 
  
  

Terms of Reference: 
 
To promote the Borough as a tourist destination by: 

1. Identifying Chorley’s key assets for tourism around the Borough, for example Astley Hall 
and Park, Rivington, Yarrow Valley Park and Cuerden, etc 

2. Identifying the key events in the Calendar that might attract visitors to Chorley for 
example, Picnic in the Park, Big Drum Day, the Christmas Lights Switch On, etc 

3. Look at other opportunities that may exist to maximise the promotion of Chorley, 
including through Partnership working 

4. That the Council look to promote Chorley in the best possible way to encourage more 
visitors to the town centre and its surrounding villages. 

 
 

 
 
  

Equality and diversity implications: 
None 
 
 
 
 

 Risks: 
That the review extends beyond its remit. 

 
 
 

Venue(s): Committee Room 1, Town Hall  Timescale: 6 months 
 
Start: September 2011 
 
Finish: March 2012 
 

 
 
 

29 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



 

 
 

Information Requirements and Sources: 
 
 Documents/evidence:  (what/why?) 
 
Final Report of the Town Centre Vitality Review and subsequent Monitoring Reports 
Statistical information about numbers of tourist to events and attractions in Chorley 
List of Chorley’s key assets and events with brief description 
 
 
 Witnesses:  (who, why?) 
 
Internal Officers 
Chris Bryan – Astley Hall and Arts Officer 
Andy Brown – Parks and Open Spaces Officer 
Conrad Heald – Town Centre and Markets Manager 
 
External Representative’s  
Chamber of Trade  
Camelot  
Cuerden Valley Trust 
Cados – Chorley Little Theatre 
United Utilities (activities in Rivington) 
Booths Supermarket (sponsorship) 
Lancashire County Council – Tourism Lead Officer 
 
 
 Consultation/Research:  (what, why, who?) 
 
Views from the Town Centre Forum 
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council – Haigh Hall 
 
 Site Visits:  (where, why, when?) 
 
 
 

  
Officer Support: 
 
Lead Officer: Chris Sinnott – Head of Policy 
andCommunications 
Teri Jones – Communications Manager 
 
Democratic &  
Member Services Officer: Dianne Scambler 

 Likely Budget Requirements: 
 
Purpose     £ 
 
Total      
 

 

Target Body 1 for Findings/Recommendations 

 (Eg Executive Cabinet, Council, partner) 

 
1 All project outcomes require the approval of Overview and Scrutiny Committee before progressing 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



Key Tourism Assets and Events 
 
Assets 
 

- Astley Hall and Coach House 
The Grade I listed historic house also includes art galleries and a range of activities 
and events. It welcomes 16,000 visitors a year. Includes outdoor events, ten 
exhibitions a year and family arts activities. 
 

- Hoghton Tower 
16th Century historic house with seasonal opening. Events and activities run by 
Hoghton Tower Trust. Includes Farmers Market, Classical music concerts and classic 
car shows. 
 

- Camelot Theme Park 
Theme Park with rides, live shows and stalls for families. Seasonal opening. 
 

- Park Hall 
Hotel, conference and event venue. Includes medieval banquets and cabarets. 
 
Shaw Hill Golf Course and Country Club  
A 18 hole par 72 championship golf course set in 192 acres of mature parkland. Also 
boasting a fine dining restaurant and a fully equipped Leisure Club offering Spa Days 
and Breaks. 
 
Duxbury Park  
A 18 hole Championship Golf Course that has been laid out around the historic 
grounds of the Duxbury estate.  The 180 acres of rolling Lancashire countryside 
provides a challenge for both Amateur and Professional golfers alike. 
 

- Preston Mormon Temple 
Has regular visits from overseas visitors and runs annual open days and family history 
events. 

 
- Chorley FC 

Welcomes between 30 – 1000 away supporters to the ground each week during the 
football season. 
 
Heri
[...]
and Design Team Leader) 
Conrad Heald (Town Centre and Markets Manager) 
Lee Boyer (Sports, Play and Physical Activity Manager) 
Christopher Bryan (Arts Development Officer) 
Tony Uren (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
Meetings 
 
The agenda papers and minutes for each of the meetings of the Town Centre Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group can be found on the Council’s website (www.chorley.gov.uk) by following the respective 
links from the Council and Democracy page. 
 
 
Contribution of Evidence 
The Chair and Task Group would like to thank all the Members, Officers and invited witnesses who 
have contributed evidence and contributed to the Inquriy.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 11



 
 
Recommendations Financial Implications  
Objective 1: Formulation of a Comprehensive Marketing Action Plan 
 
1. That the following concepts and ideas put forward by the Task Group be assessed by a Task Group of the Town 

Centre Forum, with a view to the formulation of a comprehensive Marketing Plan for the Town Centre with the 
ultimate aim of attracting more shoppers and visitors to the town centre (eg through quality and attractive 
environmental improvements; reasonable car parking fees structure; provision of sufficient restaurants and cafes 
(operating to accommodate evening shoppers): 

 
• selected coach operators (eg Shearings) be reminded of the Markets and other attractions within the town centre 

and requested to contact the Town Centre and Markets Manager for information on available coach parks; 
• examination of the means of enhancing the localised nature of the Farmers’ and other themed markets to improve 

their distinctiveness by, for example, naming the “Chorley Farmers Market” or linking them to relevant themes (eg 
Cake Fairs, etc) with more effective advance promotion and advertising; 

• the expansion of the present marketing and promotional campaigns and strategy to encompass the whole of the 
town centre, with the wider distribution of promot
[...]
g to action the following objectives be approved in principle: 

 
• Replace existing stalls (5m x 5m) with 

 
(a) Gazebos stalls (3m x 3m) 
(b) Umbrella stalls (3.5m x 3m) 

 
• Examine the introduction of a standard pattern for market stall canopies, with a choice of 

colours being made available for individual stall holders; 
 

• Review the markets layout in conjunction with the Flat Iron urban regeneration scheme 
for integration into the Market Walk Phase II design scheme. 
 

• Install powerpoints for Flat Iron market stalls. 
 

• Pursue the provision of new transport (electric) equipment to move market equipment 
and waste. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Partnerships, Planning 
and Policy 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Leader) 

 

Executive Cabinet 3 June 2010 

 

RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP – 

TOWN CENTRE VITALITY 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To respond to the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny inquiry 
report on Town Centre Vitality. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Executive Cabinet endorses the response attached to be received by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
3. To inform Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the Executive’s response to the 

recommendations made by the O&S Inquiry on Town Centre Vitality. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4. None. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

ü 
Develop local solutions to climate 
change.   

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances   Develop the Character and feel of 

Chorley as 
[...]
talls to 46 
stalls.  There has been positive feedback from traders, shoppers and local businesses.  
With their high visual impact, the look and feel of the flat iron market has been transformed.  
New traders have already been attracted to the town, and it is hoped that the new scheme 
will attract more shoppers to Chorley.  The delivery of the final phase of gazebos is 
currently being investigated. 

 
 
 
 

Objective 8: Develop and Deliver a Pavement Café Policy 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 37



51. That the Task Group supports and wishes to participate in the production of the projected 
Pavement Café Policy, which the Members hope will take into account the need to balance 
the aim of preventing clutter and obstructions in the town centre with the need to protect 
commercial interests and the vibrancy of the town. 

 
52. We are currently working with LCC to simplify the application process and also 

provide Chorley with enforcement powers to ensure that non compliance with the 
policy can be addressed. 

 
53. Progress Note 

As part of the Public Realm discussions, Chorley Council and Lancashire County Council will 
be discussing the potential for the delegation of initial enforcement action from Lancashire 
County Council to Chorley Council. This will not only cover pavement café policy but other 
obstructions on the highway, when agreed. 

 
54. Progress Note (September 2011) 
 Discussions are on-going.  
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
55. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal  No significant implications in this 

area 
ü 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING AND POLICY / HEAD OF 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
56. Delivery against each of the recommendations is, on the whole, very positive. 
 
 
LESLEY-ANN FENTON 
DIRECTOR OF PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING AND POLICY 

 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Cath Burns 5305 9 March 2011 Town Centre Vitality 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Scoping of the Review
	5 Key tourism assets and events in Chorley
	6 Town Centre Vitality Review Reports
	ExecResponsetoTownCentreInquiryReportclean
	TownCentreVitalitySept2011




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY 
  
Wednesday, 12 October 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Tourism and Promoting Chorley 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair) and Matthew Crow, Marie Gray, Steve Holgate, 
Paul Leadbetter, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux and Geoffrey Russell 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Teri Jones 
(Communications Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Offier) 

 
 

07.CCS.05 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Perks. 
 
 

07.CCS.06 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 
 

07.CCS.07 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Tourism and Promoting Chorley be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 
 

07.CCS.08 SCOPING OF THE REVIEW  
 
The Working Group considered the scoping document for the review of Tourism 
and Promoting Chorley which had been drawn up at the last meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – that the scoping document be agreed and forwarded to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for approval. 
 
 
 

07.CCS.09 KEY TOURISM ASSETS AND EVENTS IN CHORLEY  
 
The Group received and reviewed a list of key tourism assets and events in Chorley 
that were managed both internally and externally. 
 
A number of additional suggestions were put forward by Members and it was 
AGREED that the list would be updated and brought back to the Group. 
 
Members also AGREED that the following officers would be invited to the next 
meeting of the Group to talk about what assets and events they were involved with 
that contributed to the promotion of tourism within Chorley: 

• Andrew Brown – Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
• Chris Bryan – Astley Hall and Arts Officer 
• Conrad Heald – Town Centre and Markets Manager 
• Louise Finch – events and Marketing Manager 

 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY 
  
Wednesday, 12 October 2011 

07.CCS.10 TOWN CENTRE VITALITY REVIEW REPORTS  
 
The Group received a number of reports relating to the Town Centre Vitality review 
that had been completed in 2010. 
 
Members commented that the towns markets were considered as one of Chorley’s 
main tourism attractions and noted that the newly implementation of the Gazebo 
scheme had transformed the look and feel of the Flat Iron Market. New traders had 
already been attracted to the town and it was hoped that the scheme would in turn 
attract more shoppers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


